
  

v1 2021 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Environment Committee 

Date: Monday 15 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair) 

Tony Devenish AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Léonie Cooper AM 

Emma Best AM 

Hina Bokhari AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 
listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 

 Friday 5 November 2021 

Further Information 

If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Manager; Telephone: 0207 983 4425;  
Email: fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk. For media enquiries please contact: Alison Bell, Head of 
Communications; Telephone: 07887 832 918; Email: alison.bell@london.gov.uk. If you have any 
questions about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end of the report.  

This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda. The meeting will comply with applicable Government guidance and Regulations 
in relation to Covid-19. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to attend the 
meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on 
attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf. There is access for 
disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground parking for orange 
and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  Please contact 
Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or further 
information. 

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Environment Committee 

Monday 15 November 2021 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Fiona Bywaters, fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4425 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 
in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 
relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 
which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 
of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 
Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 
the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 50)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 30 September 2021 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 54)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Fiona Bywaters, fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4425 

The Committee is recommended to note the ongoing actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Environment Committee. 



 

 

4 

5 Circular Economy, Waste and Recycling (Pages 55 - 58)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Luis Alvarado, luis.alvarado@london.gov.uk, 07733 305 791 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and note 
the subsequent discussion; and 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Chairman and 
party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the meeting. 

6 Environment Committee Work Programme (Pages 59 - 68)  

Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Luis Alvarado, luis.alvarado@london.gov.uk, 07733 305 791 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note its work programme and informal activity, namely invitations to the 
Southwark Council Staff Climate Network and COP26; and 

(b) Note the response received from the Mayor of London regarding London’s 
engagement with COP26, as well as the additional correspondence sent and 
received on this subject. 

7 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 13 December 2021 at 10.00am. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent   



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Environment Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 15 November 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 

Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 

meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 

particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must 

be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor 

of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be precluded from participating in an Assembly 

meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the Member’s role / employment as a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.london.gov.uk/


councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded fr
[...]
ality at a meeting is discharged, subject to the proviso set 

out below, by registering gifts and hospitality received on the Authority’s on-line database. The gifts 

and hospitality database may be viewed online.  

3.9 If any gift or hospitality received by a Member is not set out on the online database at the time of 

the meeting, and under consideration is a matter which relates to or is likely to affect a person from 

whom a Member has received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50, Members 

are asked to disclose these at the meeting, either at the declarations of interest agenda item or 

when the interest becomes apparent.   

Page 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/people/all-gifts-hospitality
https://www.london.gov.uk/people/all-gifts-hospitality


3.10 It is for Members to decide, in light of the particular circumstances, whether their receipt of a gift or 

hospitality, could, on a reasonable estimation of a member of the public with knowledge of the 

relevant facts, with justification, be regarded as so significant that it would be likely to prejudice the 

Member’s judgement of the public interest. Where receipt of a gift or hospitality could be so 

regarded, the Member must exercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4425 

E-mail:  fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Environment Committee 

Date: Thursday 30 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair) 

Tony Devenish AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Léonie Cooper AM 

Emma Best AM 

Hina Bokhari AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

2 Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

(a)  That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

(b) That the declaration of a non-pecuniary interest by Tony Devenish AM, as a 

former employee of Thames Water, be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Environment Committee 

Thursday 30 September 2021 

 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

4.2 Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Environment Committee, as well as additional correspondence sent and received by 

the Chair be noted. 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

5.2 Resolved: 

That the action taken by the Chair of the Committee under delegated authority, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, be noted, namely to: 

(a)  Agree a letter to the Mayor of London on realising the opportunities from 

COP26, as attached at Appendix 1; and 

(b)  Agree a response to the Department for Transport’s consultation on night 

flight restrictions, as attached at Appendix 2. 

6 Climate Adaptation & Climate Risks in London (Item 6) 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on climate adaptation and climate risks to the following invited guests: 

 Professor Jason Lowe OBE, Head of Climate Services, Met Office; 

 Alex Nickson, Wastewater Systems Strategy Manager, Thames Water; 

 Charlotte Wood, London Area Director, Environment Agency; 

 Lilli Matson, Chief Safety, Health and Environment Officer, Transport for London (TfL); 

and 

 Peter Daw, Assistant Director for Environment and Energy, and Head of Climate 

Change, Greater London Authority (GLA). 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 

Environment Committee 

Thursday 30 September 2021 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

6.3 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following additional 

information from the Wastewater Systems Strategy Manager, Thames Water:  

 A copy of the independent review of Thames Waters’ response to the July 2021 

flooding events; and 

 The Terms of Reference of that independent review. 

6.4 The Committee also requested that: 

 The London Area Director, Environment Agency, provide a copy of the July 2021 post-

incident review; 

 The Assistant Director for Environment and Energy, and Head of Climate Change, GLA, 

provide plans for implementation of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems solutions and 

infrastructure around hospitals in London, in response to localised flooding which 

caused operational issues and forced closures at Whipps Cross Hospital and Newham 

Hospital in July 2021; and 

 The Chief Safety, Health and Environment Officer, TfL, provide further information on 

means of increasing urban tree cover on the main road network. 

6.5 At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the guests for attending and for their answers 

to the Committee’s questions. 

6.6 The Chair welcomed the second panel of guests: 

 Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration, London Borough of Merton; 

 Councillor Johnny Thalassites, Lead Member for Planning, Place and Environment, 

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea; and 

 Patricia Cuervo, Senior Flood and Water Management Officer, Royal Borough of 

Kensington and Chelsea. 

6.7 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 2. 

6.8 During the course of the discussion, the Director of Environment & Regeneration agreed to 

provide feedback to the Committee on whether there had been any instances where the 

Planning Enforcement Team (London Borough of Merton) had investigated a development in 

respect of breaching non-permeable surface conditions granted by permitted development 

rights.    

6.9 At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the guests for attending and for their answers 

to the Committee’s questions. 

 

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 

Environment Committee 

Thursday 30 September 2021 

 

6.10 Resolved:  

(a)  That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)  That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy 

Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from 

the meeting. 

7 Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

7.2 Resolved: 

That the work programme and meeting dates be noted. 

8 Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 15 November 2021 at 10.00am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

10 Close of Meeting 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.49pm. 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Manager; Telephone: 0207 983 4425;  

Email: fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk 

  

 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 

London Assembly Environment Committee – Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 6 - Climate Adaptation and Climate Risks in London 
 

 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair):  Please can I welcome our first panel of guests here in the Chamber:  we are 

joined by Alex Nickson, Wastewater Systems Strategy Manager, Thames Water; Charlotte Wood, London Area 

Director, Environment Agency; Lilli Matson, Chief Safety, Health and Environment Officer, Transport for 

London (TfL); and welcome back to Peter Daw, Assistant Director, Environment and Energy & Head of Climate 

Change at the Greater London Authority (GLA).  Joining us virtually is Professor Jason Lowe OBE, Head of 

Climate Services at the Met Office.  Welcome to you all and thank you very much for joining us. 

 

My first question is for Charlotte from the Environment Agency.  Charlotte, what impacts from extreme 

weather, particularly flooding and rising temperatures, are foreseen for London based on current predictions 

for the short, medium and long term? 

 

Charlotte Wood (London Area Director, Environment Agency):  We are already seeing impacts now and 

they will just continue to increase.  We are seeing more flooding and more extreme weather.  We will see dry 

weather events and more heat. 

 

The main thing that you can see demonstrating this, with the sea level rise, is the number of times we have 

closed the Thames Barrier.  Over the first 17 years we closed the Thames Barrier 24 times and then in the 

following two years we closed it 21 times and 50 times, which indicates the increase in sea level rise that we are 

seeing and also the increase in river flows.  We are seeing already increasing impacts and it will just continue 

over time. 

 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair):  Can I clarify the difference between the intense rainfall and the Thames Barrier?  


[...]

Councillor Johnny Thalassites (Lead Member for Planning, Place and Environment, Royal Borough 

of Kensington and Chelsea):  I am not aware of any off the top of my head but it is something we would 

like to look at, and we are in close dialogue with schools about issues like flooding.  Over the course of the 

recent flood events, at least three schools were affected and had to close for a period, so it is something that 

we are certainly liaising on closely and I work with colleagues on.  

 

Emma Best AM:  Chris, could I ask the same to you, if any of you have done any C40 Cooling Schools 

initiatives?  

 

Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration, London Borough of Merton):  I am sorry.  I am 

not aware of that at all.  

 

Emma Best AM: It is maybe a scheme that could do with some more promotion then, Chair, but I will leave it 

there.  Thank you.  

 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair):  It sounds like it.  Thank you all very much.  Thank you to our panel for joining 

us.  Thank you, Chris, Patricia and Johnny, really appreciated your contributions, and thank you to my fellow 

Assembly Members. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 

Report to: Environment Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 15 November 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 

of the Environment Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Environment Committee. 

3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 30 September 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Actions Status 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London  

Wastewater 

Systems 

Strategy 

Manager, 

Thames Water 

 Provide a copy of the independent 

review of Thames Waters’ response 

to the July 2021 flooding events; 

and 

 Provide the Terms of Reference of 

that independent review. 

Followed-

up 2 

November 

2021 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London 

London Area 

Director, 

Environment 

Agency 

 Provide a copy of the July 2021 

post-incident review.  

Completed 

– circulated 

separately 

to Members 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4

http://www.london.gov.uk/


Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Actions Status 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London 

Assistant 

Director for 

Environment 

and Energy, 

and Head of 

Climate 

Change, GLA 

 Provide plans for implementation 

of Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Systems solutions and 

infrastructure around hospitals in 

London, in response to localised 

flooding which caused operational 

issues and forced closures at 

Whipps Cross Hospital and 

Newham Hospital in July 2021. 

Followed-

up 2 

November 

2021 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London 

Chief Safety, 

Health and 

Environment 

Officer, TfL 

 Provide further information on 

means of increasing urban tree 

cover on the main road network. 

Followed-

up 2 

November 

2021 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London 

Director of 

Environment & 

Regeneration, 

London 

Borough of 

Merton 

 Provide feedback to the 

Committee on whether there had 

been any instances where the 

Planning Enforcement Team 

(London Borough of Merton) had 

investigated a development in 

respect of breaching non-

permeable surface conditions 

granted by permitted development 

rights.    

Followed-

up 2 

November 

2021 

6 Climate 

Adaptation and 

Climate Risks in 

London 

Senior Policy 

Advisor 
 That authority be delegated to the 

Chair, in consultation with the 

Deputy Chairman and party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any 

output arising from the meeting. 

In progress 

 

  

Page 52



Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 13 July 2021  

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action Status 

9 London’s 

Engagement 

with COP26 

Assistant 

Directors, for 

Environment 

and Energy 

 Provide a breakdown of ‘green 

jobs’, where they will be created 

and how many there will be. 

Followed-

up  

2 

November 

2021 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 15 January 2020 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action Status 

6 Climate Change 

and Extreme 

Weather 

Co-Founder 

and Chief 

Technical 

Officer, Water 

Retail 

Company. 

 Provide the site locations that the 

Community Water Management 

for a Liveable London project had 

been focusing on. 

Followed-

up on 22 

October 

2021.  

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

 

  

Page 53



Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4425 

E-mail:  fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 54

mailto:fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

Subject: Circular Economy, Waste and Recycling 

Report to: Environment Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 15 November 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides background information for the Environment Committee meeting on the circular 

economy, waste and recycling in London. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited 
guest
[...]
 produced a report called Wasting London’s Future following a large-scale investigation.  

This report set out several recommendations on preventing waste, on increasing recycling and 

reducing waste. Three years on and considering the publication of the LES Second Progress Report, 

it is an opportune moment to review progress against the Committee’s earlier recommendations.  

4.7 Non-GLA actors also play a crucial role in waste management and recycling, including local 

authorities and private waste management companies. The private sector is responsible for most of 

the economic activity that brings materials into the economy and there are many third sector 

organisations involved in service delivery. The Committee meeting will look to involve some of these 

key delivery partners in order to highlight areas of innovative best practice and to more broadly 

consider what more the Mayor may need to do in this area. 

Page 56



  

4.8 The following guests are invited to answer questions at the meeting and inform the Committee’s 

investigation: 

 Andrew Dunwoody, Policy and Programmes Manager Waste and the Green Economy, Greater 

London Authority; 

 Rachel Ledwith MBE, Head of Community Engagement, The Felix Project; 

 Sarah O’Carroll, Cities Lead, Ellen MacArthur Foundation; 

 Ugo Vallauri, Co-founder and Policy Lead, The Restart Project; and  

 Wayne Hubbard, CEO, ReLondon. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1       The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1       There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Luis Alvarado, Senior Policy Advisor 

Telephone: 07733 305 791 

E-mail:  luis.alvarado@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

Subject: Environment Committee Work 
Programme 

Report to: Environment Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Secretariat 

Date: 15 November 2021 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the work programme for the Environment Committee for the remainder of the 

2021/22 Assembly year. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes its work programme and informal activity, namely invitations to 

the Southwark Council Staff Climate Network and COP26. 

2.2 That the Committee notes the response received from the Mayor of London regarding 

London’s engagement with COP26, as well as the additional correspondence sent and 

received on this subject. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee receives a report monitoring the progress of its work programme at each meeting. 

3.2 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its role: 

to examine and report on matters relating to the environment in London and to lead on scrutiny of 

the Mayor’s Environment Strategy. 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

Schedule of Meetings 

4.1 The Committee’s meeting schedule was formally approved by the London Assembly at its  

Mayor's Question Time meeting on 15 July 2021, with the work programme subsequently approved 

by the GLA Oversight Committee on 15 September 2021. It is proposed that the investigations are 

approached as follows: 

15 November 2021 Circular Economy, Waste & Recycling in London 

13 December 2021 Climate Adaptation & Climate Risks in London (Part 2) 

27 January 2022 Ecological Corridors & Biodiversity (TBC) 

22 February 2022 Town Hall with Campaign Groups & Deputy Mayor Q&A (TBC) 

21 March 2022 ULEZ & Air Pollution (TBC) 

Correspondence 

4.2 Following consultation with party Group Lead Members, the Chair agreed a letter to the  

Mayor of London on realising the opportunities from COP26 (as sent on 13 August 2021 and 

previously reported to Committee). A response was received on 25 October 2021 and is attached at  

Appendix 1 for noting. 

 

4.3 The Chair also wrote to the Mayor of London requesting participation in the delegation to COP26, 

writing in similar terms to the [The Rt Hon] Alok Sharma MP as President for COP26. This letter is 

attached at Appendix 2, with the response received on 29 October 2021 at Appendix 3, for 

noting. 

Informal Activity 

4.4 Further to the above correspondence, the Chair and Deputy Chairman are now set to attend COP26 

in Glasgow on the 10 November (transport focus), and 11 November (cities and regions day), 

following accreditation extended by the Cabinet Office.  

4.5 On 4 November 2021, the Chair spoke at the Southwark Council Staff Climate Network on the 

importance of COP26 being hosted in the UK, and the growing role of cities, municipalities and local 

leadership in accelerating climate action. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

  

Page 60



  

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Luis Alvarado, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 07733 305 791 

E-mail:  luis.alvarado@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 61

mailto:luis.alvarado@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 

 

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London, SE1 2AA ♦ mayor@london.gov.uk ♦ london.gov.uk ♦ 020 7983 4000 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Dear Zack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 13 August and I am sorry for the delay in responding. 
 
COP26 represents a vital moment for the world in ensuring that nations commit to ambitious
[...]
ferent sectors to move further and faster so that London can be a net zero 
carbon city by 2030. 
 
I am afraid that decisions on accreditation for COP26 rest with the COP26 President and UK 
Government, and indeed the Greater London Authority has only been allocated a very limited 
number of passes to access the ‘blue zone’ at COP26, the area primarily designated for nations to 
negotiate on emission reduction targets. That said, there is a full schedule of events taking place 
outside of the ‘blue zone’, including the ‘green zone’ which has a separate application process. This 
provides a number of opportunities for the Assembly to contribute your work, experience and 
insight with those attending in particular on the Cities and Built Environment Day.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sadiq Khan 
Mayor of London       

Zack Polanski AM 
Chair of the Environment Committee 
Tony Devenish AM 
Deputy Chair of the Environment Committee 
C/o Luis.Alvarado@london.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Our ref: MGLA061021-4724 
 
 
Date: 29 October 2021 

Appendix 3

Page 67

https://greenzonetickets.ukcop26.org/home
mailto:Luis.Alvarado@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Panel 1 Transcript
	Panel 2 Transcript

	4 Summary List of Actions
	5 Circular Economy, Waste and Recycling
	6 Environment Committee Work Programme
	06a Appendix 1 Mayor response to Chair (COP26)
	06b Appendix 2 Chair to Mayor (COP26)
	Zack Polanski AM
	Chair of the Environment Committee
	Zack Polanski AM
	Chair of the Environment Committee
	Tony Devenish AM
	Deputy Chair of the Environment Committee

	06c Appendix 3 Mayor response to Chair (COP26)




Minutes of the meeting


  

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

v1/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Environment Committee 

Date: Monday 15 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 
London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Zack Polanski AM (Chair) 

Tony Devenish AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Elly Baker AM 

Emma Best AM 

Hina Bokhari AM 

Léonie Cooper AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Sakina Sheikh AM, for whom Elly Baker AM 

attended as substitute. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at  

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Environment Committee 

Monday 15 November 2021 

2 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

4.2 Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Environment Committee be noted. 

5 Circular Economy, Waste and Recycling (Item 5) 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the circular economy, waste and recycling to the following invited 

guests: 

 Andrew Dunwoody, Policy and Programmes Manager Waste and the Green Economy, 

Greater London Authority; 

 Rachel Ledwith MBE, Head of Community Engagement, The Felix Project; 

 Sarah O’Carroll, Cities Lead, Ellen MacArthur Foundation; 

 Ugo Vallauri, Co-founder and Policy Lead, The Restart Project; and  

 Wayne Hubbard, CEO, ReLondon. 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.3 Resolved:  

(a)  That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)  That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the  

Deputy Chairman and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising 

from the meeting. 



Greater London Authority 

Environment Committee 

Monday 15 November 2021 

3 

6 Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

6.2 Resolved: 

(a)  That the work programme and informal activity, namely invitations to the 

Southwark Council Staff Climate Network and COP26, be noted. 

(b)  That the response received from the Mayor of London regarding London’s 

engagement with COP26, as well as the additional correspondence sent and 

received on this subject, be noted. 

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 13 December 2021 at 10.00am. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

9 Close of Meeting 

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.40pm. 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Manager; Telephone: 0207 983 4425;  

Email: fiona.bywaters@london.gov.uk 

  


